

No. 24-601

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

THE DOE RUN RESOURCES CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

KATE REID, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
PROFESSOR SAMUEL ESTREICHER  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

SAMUEL ESTREICHER  
Dwight D. Opperman  
Professor of Public Law  
Director, Center for Labor  
and Employment Law &  
Director, Institute of  
Judicial Administration  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
40 Washington Sq. So.  
New York, NY 10012

ELIZABETH HOLT ANDREWS  
*Counsel of Record*  
HEATHER C. SMITH  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
LOCKE LLP  
Three Embarcadero Ctr.  
Suite 800  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
415.477.5700  
elizabeth.andrews@  
troutman.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
PROFESSOR SAMUEL ESTREICHER

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. Principles of International Comity Abstention  
Are Essential in Helping U.S. Courts Deal  
with Cases That Pose a Significant Risk of  
Tensions with Foreign States .....6

II. The U.S. Courts of Appeals’ Struggle to  
Adequately Address International Comity  
Concerns Demonstrates the Need for a  
Clearer Analytical Framework .....9

A. The Ninth Circuit’s *Timberlane* Factors  
(1976) .....9

B. The Third Circuit’s *Mannington Mills*  
Factors (1979).....10

C. The Second Circuit’s Attempt to Refocus  
International Comity in *Animal Science II*  
(2021) .....11

D. A Proposed Clarification of the Analytical  
Framework for Comity Abstention.....13

III. CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abad v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Acosta v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 219 F. App'x 83 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 585 U.S. 33 (2018).....	18
<i>Empresa Lineas Maritimas Argentinas S.A. v. Schichau-Unterweser, A.G.</i> , 955 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Figueiredo Ferraz E Engenharia de Projeto Ltda. v. Republic of Peru</i> , 665 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>GDC Acquisitions, LLC v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 749 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	7
<i>In re Maxwell Commc'n Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>In Re: Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 8 F.4th 136 (2d Cir. 2021).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Indus. Inv. Dev. Corp. v. Mitsui &amp; Co.</i> , 671 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 460 U.S. 1007 (1983) .....	9
<i>Macedo v. Boeing Co.</i> , 693 F.2d 683 (7th Cir. 1972).....	8

<i>Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.</i> , 595 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Mujica v. AirScan</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>RJR Nabisco v. Eur. Comty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	3
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aero-spatiale v.</i> <i>U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	15
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	6, 7
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of Am.</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 899 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	16, 18
<i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Ungaro Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004).....	9

## STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

9 U.S.C. § 205 .....	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 44.1.....	18
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 73 (1789).....	6
Supreme Court Rule 37.2 .....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen Breyer, <i>The Court and the World: American Law and the New Global Realities</i> 91 (2015).....	2, 3
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> , 592 U.S. 207 (2021) (No. 18-1447).....	14
Samuel Estreicher & Thomas H. Lee, <i>In Defense of International Comity</i> , 93 S. Cal. L. Rev. 169 (2020).....	1, 7, 15
Harold H. Koh, <i>Private Official Immunity After Samantar: A United States Government Perspective</i> , 44 Vand. J. Transn'l L. 1141 (2011).....	15
Justice Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (1834) .....	6
Pub. L. No. 110-138, 121 Stat. 1455, § 102(b)(1) .....	17

U.S.–Peru Trade Protection Agreement (“TPA”).....	16–18
Art. 10.21.....	4
Art. 18.3(5) .....	17
Art. 18.4(4) .....	17
Art. 18.8.....	16
